LAWS OF IOWA.

in the Iowa State Register and Iowa Homestead, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa. Approved April 2d, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 18th, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead, April 25th 1866.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 114.

RELATING TO REGISTERED LETTERS CONTAINING TREASUR-ER'S MONTHLY REPORTS.

AN ACT to amend Section 799 of the Revision of 1860, relating to registered letters containing county Treasurer's monthly report to the Auditor of State.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Section 799, of the Revision of 1860, be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "and have the same registered" in said Section.

Publication.

Former Sec. amended.

> Sec. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance by the General Assembly shall take effect by being published in the Iowa State Register, Iowa Statesman, and Iowa Homestead, papers published at Des Moines.

Approved April 2d, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register April 11th, 1866, in the Iowa Statesman April -, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead May 2d, 1866. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 115.

STATE ARSENAL.

AN ACT providing for the erection of a building for Adjutant-General's and Quartermaster General's offices, and for a State Arsenal.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly

of the State of Iowa, That the sum of twenty-five thou-\$25,000 apsand dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated propriated. for the purpose of erecting a building at the city of Des Building at Moines, Iowa, in which shall be had the offices of the Des Moines. Adjutant-General, and the Quartermaster-General, and To be used, in which shall be stored the arms and equipments be-for what. longing to or in possession of the State, and which may require storage when returned by Companies, or while in transit to United States Arsenals.

SEC. 2: Said building shall be constructed in such How conmanner as to be fire-proof throughout, and shall be structed. erected under the direction of the Adjutant-General, Under whose and G. L. Godfrey, B. F. Allen, and J. W. Cattell, of direction— Des Moines City. They shall locate, and select the site for said building in the city of Des Moines; *Pro*-proviso. *vided*, That the necessary and proper grounds for said Arsenal can be obtained without expense to the State, or selected from lands now belonging to the State, and not already appropriated to other purposes.

SEC. 3. In no case shall the cost of the building exceed the sum of thirty thousand dollars, exclusive of the land on which the building may be erected.

SEC. 4. The money hereby appropriated shall be Money, how drawn as the work progresses, on the written order of drawn. the Adjutant-General, who shall, before drawing any of said money, file a bond with sureties, with, and to A. G. to file be approved by the Auditor of State, in the sum of bond. fifty thousand dollars for the faithful disbursement of said money, as provided by this Act, and shall pay out Shall report to General the same on the proper vouchers, and shall report to Assembly. the next General Assembly a statement, in detail, of the expenditures.

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force Publication. from and after its publication in the Daily State Register and Iowa Homestead, newspapers published in Des Moines.

Approved April 2, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register April 18th, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead April 25th, 1866.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

Digitized by Google